relate to Hypoport Stater B.V., have been reclassified as profit (loss) from discontinued operations,
net of tax. The table below shows the prior-year figures that have been restated to reflect the dis-
continuation of operations.

77

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

IF
RS

 C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
H

yp
op

or
t A

G
 a

nn
ua

l r
ep

or
t f

or
 2

01
22.2 Intangible assets

Goodwill arising on the consolidation of subsidiaries, capitalised development costs in connection
with the development of transaction platforms, patents, software, licences and similar rights are
reported under intangible assets. Any intangible assets acquired are reported at cost at the date
of acquisition.

 Income Statement   2011   2011   Thereof
   restated   as reported   Change   IFRS 5
   €‘000   €‘000   €‘000   €‘000

Revenue 84,360 84,386 -26 -26

Selling expenses   -39,903 -39,903 0 0

Gross profit 44,457 44,483 -26 -26

Own work capitalised  3,570 4,021 -451 -451

Other operating income 1,845  1,845 0 0

Personnel expenses -26,529  -26,690 161 161

Other operating expenses -11,870  -12,564  694 694

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)  11,473 11,095  378 378

Depreciation, amortisation expense and
impairment losses -4,721 -5,180 459 459

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 6,752 5,915 837 837

Financial income 346  346  0 0

Finance costs -1,080 -1,154  74 74

Earnings before tax (EBT) 6,018 5,107 911 911

Income taxes and deferred taxes -1,551 -1,358 -193 -193

Profit (loss) from continuing operations,
net of tax 4,467 3,749 718 718

Profit (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax -718 0 -718 -718

Net profit (loss) for the year (total) 3,749  3,749 0 0

attributable to non-controlling interest 32 32 0 0

attributable to Hypoport AG
shareholders 3,717 3,717 0 0

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations (€) 0.72 0.60 0.12 0.12

Earnings (loss) per share from
discontinued operations (€)  -0.12 0.00 -0.12 -0.12

All intangible assets, with the exception of goodwill, have a finite useful life. They are amortised on
a straight-line basis over the period of their use. The useful lives applied to these assets vary between
three and 15 years. If there are any indications of impairment, depreciable intangible assets are sub-